Other costs   7,358   5.2   4,249   6.2

Total   $142,224   100.0   $68,307   100.0

Research and development expenses increased by $73.9 million to $142.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021 from $68.3 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2020. The increase in research and development expenses included the following:

•  $5.7 million for increased personnel compensation and related costs which was primarily attributable to increased employee compensation

costs, due to hiring of more personnel during the three months ended June 30, 2021 and the grants of new share options and vesting of
restricted shares to certain employees;

 •  $55.5 million for increased licensing fees in connection with the upfront payments for new licensing agreements as well as certain
milestone fees; and

 •  $9.6 million for increased payments to CROs, CMOs and investigators in the three months ended June 30, 2021 as we advanced our drug
candidate pipeline.

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses by program for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively:

   Three Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)   2021   %   2020   %
Research and Development Expenses:

Clinical programs   $ 93,433   65.7   $52,003   76.1
Pre-clinical programs   28,545   20.1   2,227   3.3
Unallocated research and development expenses   20,246   14.2   14,077   20.6

Total   $142,224   100.0   $68,307   100.0

During the three months ended June 30, 2021, 65.7% and 20.1% of our total research and development expenses were attributable to clinical programs
and pre-clinical programs, respectively. During the three months ended June 30, 2020, 76.1% and 3.3% of our total research and development expenses
were attributable to clinical programs and pre-clinical programs, respectively. Although we manage our external research and development expenses by
program, we do not allocate our internal research and development expenses by program because our employees and internal resources may be engaged

[…]

Other costs   11,705   3.4   8,917   8.7

Total   $346,076   100.0   $102,049   100.0

Research and development expenses increased by $244.0 million to $346.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from $102.0 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2020. The increase in research and development expenses included the following:

•  $8.4 million for increased personnel compensation and related costs which was primarily attributable to increased employee compensation

costs, due to hiring of more personnel during the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the grants of new share options and vesting of
restricted shares to certain employees;

 •  $217.5 million for increased licensing fees in connection with the upfront payments for new licensing agreements as well as certain
milestone fees; and

 •  $15.3 million for increased payment to CROs, CMOs and investigators in the six months ended June 30, 2021 as we advanced our drug
candidate pipeline.

The following table summarizes our research and development expenses by program for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively:

   Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)   2021   %   2020   %
Research and Development Expenses:

Clinical programs   $279,689   80.8   $ 72,335   70.9
Pre-clinical programs   31,045   9.0   2,915   2.9
Unallocated research and development expenses   35,342   10.2   26,799   26.2

Total   $346,076   100.0   $102,049   100.0

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 80.8% and 9.0% of our total research and development expenses were attributable to clinical programs and
pre-clinical programs, respectively. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, 70.9% and 2.9% of our total research and development expenses were
attributable to clinical programs and pre-clinical programs, respectively. Although we manage our external research and development expenses by
program, we do not allocate our internal research and development expenses by program because our employees and internal resources may be engaged